

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA**

Norfolk Division

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

LETITIA A. JAMES,

Defendant.

* * * * *

*
*
* Case No. 2:25-cr-122-JKW-DEM
*
*
*
*
*
*

**ATTORNEY GENERAL LETITIA A. JAMES' MOTION TO DISMISS INDICTMENT
FOR VINDICTIVE AND SELECTIVE PROSECUTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. Attorney General James Fulfills Her Duties as New York Attorney General and the President Promises Revenge.	2
II. Retaliation Against AG James, a Perceived Political Enemy, Has Been a Focal Point of President Trump’s Second Term.	9
A. DOJ’s “Weaponization Working Group” and Other Agencies Target Attorney General James with Fruitless Investigation.	9
B. With No Evidence of a Crime, the President and DOJ Scramble for AG James’ Resignation or Indictment.	13
C. President Trump “Appoints” Lindsey Halligan to Charge Political Adversaries.	17
D. Career Prosecutors Conclude There is No Probable Cause to Bring Charges and are Fired.	18
E. Ms. Halligan Indicts Attorney General James.	19
F. After Indictment, the President and DOJ Officials Confirm Retaliatory Motive.	19
G. DOJ Subpoenas NYOAG, Another Form of Presidential Revenge.	20
ARGUMENT	22
I. The Indictment Should Be Dismissed as Vindictive Prosecution.	22
A. Direct Evidence Establishes That the Government Vindictively Prosecuted Attorney General James.	24
B. Objective Evidence Establishes That AG James Would Not Have Been Prosecuted But-For President Trump and His Officials’ Genuine Animus.	32
II. The Indictment Must Be Dismissed as Selective Prosecution, in Violation of Equal Protection.	34
A. The Government Has Declined to Investigate and Prosecute Similarly-Situated Individuals.	35
B. The Charges Against AG James are Invidious and in Bad Faith.	39
III. The Indictment Must Be Dismissed With Prejudice.	41
IV. In the Alternative, Attorney General James is Entitled to Discovery to Further Demonstrate the Illegal Basis for the Charges Against Her.	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bordenkircher v. Hayes, 434 U.S. 357, 363 (1978)..... 23, 35

Dixon v. District of Columbia, 394 F.2d 966, 968 (D.C. Cir. 1968) 24

Garten Trucking LC v. Nat’l Lab. Rels. Bd., 139 F.4th 269, 277 (4th Cir. 2025) 29

Hartman v. Moore, 547 U.S. 250, 256 (2006)..... 23

Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy, 401 U.S. 265, 272 (1971)..... 29

Newton v. Rumery, 480 U.S. 386, 397 (1987)..... 22

People v. Trump Org., Inc., 169 N.Y.S.3d 612, 614 (App. Div. 2022) 4, 21

People v. Trump Org., Inc., 452564/2022, No. 457 at *3 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 6, 2023) 28

People v. Trump, 192 N.Y.S.3d 95, 97–98 (App. Div. 2023) 28

People v. Trump, 237 N.Y.S.3d 443, 446 (App Div. 2025)..... 21

People v. Trump, Index No. 452564/2022, Decision & Order (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 16, 2024)..... 25

See District of Columbia v. Trump, No. 8:17-cv-01596, ECF No. 1 (D. Md. June 12, 2017)..... 27

See Trump v. James, No. 22-cv-81780, ECF No. 14 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 21, 2022)..... 27

Trump v. James, No. 21-cv-1352, 2022 WL 1718951, at *2 (N.D.N.Y. May 27, 2022) 21, 27

United States v. Abrego-Garcia, No. 3:25-cr-00115, 2025 WL 2814712, at *4 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 3, 2025) 24

United States v. Adams, 870 F.2d 1140, 1145 (6th Cir. 1989) 22, 30

United States v. Armstrong, 517 U.S. 456, 465 (1996)..... 35, 43

United States v. Aviv, 923 F.Supp. 35, 37 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 1996)..... 32

United States v. Ball, 18 F.4th 445, 454 (4th Cir. 2021) 23

United States v. Banks, 383 F. Supp. 389, 392 (D.S.D. 1974) 41, 42

United States v. Batchelder, 442 U.S. 114, 125 (1979) 34

United States v. Bundy, 968 F.3d 1019, 1031 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 42

United States v. Catlett, 584 F.2d 864, 868 (8th Cir.1978) 36

United States v. Falk, 479 F.2d 616, 620 (7th Cir. 1973)..... 34, 40

United States v. Gallegos-Curiel, 681 F.2d 1164, 1168 (9th Cir. 1982) 24

United States v. Goodwin, 457 U.S. 368, 372 (1982)..... 23, 24

United States v. Greene, 697 F.2d 1229, 1236 (5th Cir. 1983) 40

United States v. Haggerty, 528 F. Supp. 1286, 1292 (D. Colo. 1981)..... 39

United States v. Hare, 820 F.3d 93, 99 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 43

United States v. Hasting, 461 U.S. 499, 505 (1983)..... 41

United States v. Hoover, 727 F.2d 387, 389 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 36

United States v. Johnson, 221 F.3d 83, 94 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 24

United States v. Koh, 199 F.3d 632, 640 (2d Cir. 1999) 23, 30

United States v. Lewis, 517 F.3d 20, 27 (1st Cir. 2008) 35

United States v. Monsoor, 77 F.3d 1031, 1035 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 30

United States v. Olvis, 97 F.3d 739, 743 (4th Cir. 1996)..... 35, 36, 43

United States v. P.H.E. Inc., 965 F.2d 848 (10th Cir. 1992)..... passim

United States v. Sanders, 211 F.3d 711, 717 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 23

United States v. Smith, 231 F.3d 800, 810 (11th Cir. 2000) 36

United States v. Venable, 666 F.3d 893, 900 (4th Cir. 2012) 35, 39

United States v. Wilson, 262 F.3d 305, 314 (4th Cir. 2001) 23, 28, 43

Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech, 528 U.S. 562, 564 (2000)..... 35

Wayte v. United States, 470 U.S. 598, 608 (1985) 34, 39

Statutes

New York Executive Law § 63(12)..... 28

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e) 24

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 50.2 24
